Wisconsin law.
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DFI-SB 19.01 Definitions. In this chapter: (7) Operating nonbank depository institutions, including

(1) “Affiliate” has the meaning sfetrth in 5.221.0901 Stats.  Owning, controlling, or operating an industrial bank or a savings

(2) “Company”has the meaning set forth ir?21.090] Stats. @ssociation. _ _ o

(3) “Control” has the meaning set forth in221.0901 Stats. . (Sngngaglngln trust compgmq functions, includiregtivities

(4) "Division” means the division of savings institutions. ot a nauciary agencyor custo na nature. . -

(5) “Financial institution” means a statgavings bank char (9) Providingfinancial and investment advisory servides,
teredunder ch214 Stats. cluding any of the following:

(6) “Financial subsidiary” means any company that is corﬂer(i)S Besr\cl:l%%girge;sgg.ent adviser to a company registered un

trolled by oneor more insured depository institutions other than b) Eurnishi | ic inf ti d advi
asubsidiary that a financial institutiés authorized to control un (b) Furnishing general economic information and advice.
der other applicable lawor a subsidiary that engages solely in (C) Providing advice in connectiamth megers, acquisitions,
activitiesthat a financial institution is permitted to engage i dandother similar transactions, and conducting financial feasibil
rectly and are conducted subject to the same terms and conditiéhstudies.

thatgovern the conduct of such activitiesthg financial institu ~ (d) Providing information, statistical forecasting, abice
tion. concerningany transaction in foreign exchange or derivatives.

(7) “Insured depository institution” has the meangsggforth ~ (e) Providing educational courses to consumermdividual
in 12 USC 181&)(2). financial management matters.

(8) “Subsidiary” has the meaning set forth in221.0901 (f) Providing tax planning and tax preparation services to any
Stats. person. . _ . .

(9) “Well capitalized” has the meanirsgt forth in12 USC (10) Providingagency transactional services for customer
1831db)(1)(A). vestmentjncluding any of the following:

History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00. (a) Providing securities brokerage services.

. . . (b) Acting as riskless—principal in secondary market transac
DFI-SB 19.02 Financial activity . For the purposes of tjgns.

this chapterthe following activities shall be considered to be fi

nancial in nature: (c) Acting as agent for private placement of securities.

(1) Lending,exchangingtransferring, investing for others, or (d) Acting asa f?““res commission _merchant_. . .
(11) Engagingin investment transactions as principal, inelud

safeguardingnoney or securities. ing any of the following-

2) Engagingas agent or broker in any state for purposes-of in " A - .
sur(in)g,gugrgntgging? or indemnifying e%lgainst Iosz, r?arm,-dam (a) Underwriting and dealing in bank-eligible securities.

age,illness,disability, death, or defects in title, or providing annu_ (P) Engaging as principal in foreign exchange dedvative

ities as agent or broker lnstrument_& _ _
(3) Issuing or selling instruments representing interéists () Buying and selling bullion. _ _
poolsof assets permissible for a bank to hold directly (12) Providing management consulting and counseling on

(4) Underwriting,dealing in, or making a market$ecurities. any matter to undfliated depository institutions and on financial
(5) Extendingcredit and servicingoans, including making, Mattersto any other compangnd providing employebenefits
acquiring, brokering, or servicing loans ather extensions of counselingand career counseling servidesemployees in the-i

credit (such adactoring, issuing letters of credit, and acceptinB"’mC""“'ndus’try

drafts)for the financial subsidiarg’account or for the account ing('ls) Providingsupport services, including any of todow-
others. :
(6) Engagingin any of the following activities related to-ex (a) Providing courier services between financial institutions.
tendingcredit: (b) Printing and selling magnetic ink character recognition—
encodedtems.

(a) Appraising real estate and personal property
(b) Arranging commercial and real estate equity financing.
(c) Providing check guaranty services.

(c) In connection with déring banking services, providing
notary public services, selling postageamps and postage—paid
envelopes,providing vehicle registratioservices, and selling

(d) Providing collection agency services. public transportation tickets and tokens.

(e) Providing credit bureau services. (14) Engaging in community development activities.

() Engaging in asset management, servicing, and collection(15) |ssuing money orders, savingsonds, and travelsr
activities. checks.

(9) Acquiring a debt in default. (16) Providing administrativeand other services to mutual

(h) Servicing real estate settlements. funds.
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(17) Owningshares of a securities exchange. controla financial subsidiary or hold an interesaifinancial sub
(18) Acting as a certification authority for digital signaturessidiaryto engage in financial activities.
(19) Providingemploymentistories to third parties for use in History: Cr. Registey Octobey 2000, No. 53geff. 11-1-00.

making credit decisions and to depository institutions anddheir  pg|-sB 19.04 Application. A financial institution desir

filiates for use in the ordinary course of business. ing to control or hold an interest in a financial subsidiary shall ap
(20) Providingcheck cashing and wire transmission servicegly to the division on forms prescribed by the division and shall
(21) Engagingin real estate title abstracting. paythe fee to be prescribed by the division. An applicatior sub
(22) Operating a travel agency mitted to the division shall either be approved or disapproved by

g the division in writing within 30 days after its submission to the
division. The division and the financial institution may mutually
ra)&reeto extend the period in which the division makes a decision
the application for an additional period of 30 days.
Note: A copy of the forms may be obtained at no ghdrom the Department of

(23) Organizing, sponsoring, and managing a mutual fun

(24) Providing insurance, providingnd issuing annuities,
andacting as principal, agent, or broker for purposes of providi
insuranceor annuities.

(25) Engaging in merchant banking activities. Financiallnstitutions, Division of Banking, 201 Wvashington, Suite 500,. Box
. . R 7876,Madison, WI 53707-7876, tel. (608) 261-2300.
(26) Engagingthrough an insurance companyilete in in- History: Cr. Register October 2000, No. 53geff. 11-1-00.
surancecompany investment activities.
(27) Providing services to or for the bankits afiliates, i DFI-SB 19.05 Conditions and requirements. (1) A
cluding accounting, auditing appraisinggvertising and public financialinstitution may control a financial subsidiaoyhold an
relations,and financial advice and consulting. interestin a financial subsidiary to engagefinancial activities

(28) Providing data processing, data warehousing data Ol if the financial subsidiargngages in financial activities or
transmissiorproducts, services, and related activities and facifctivitiesin which the financial institution is permitted to engage

ties, including associated equipment and technglémythe bank Underother applicable lawThe financial subsidiary may also-en
orits afiliates. gagein any other activity approved by rule of the division. How

ever,the financial subsidiary may not engage in any activity as a
. . . . . . principalthat is not permissible for a financial subsidiary of a na
investmendiscretion)or financial adviser or counselor to governg - 'bank as a principal unless the activity is authorized by the

mentalentities or instrumentalities, businesses, or individirals, - :
cluding advisingregistered investment companies and mortgaé:cggf;al Deposit Insurance Corporation pursuant1® USC

or realestate investment trusts, furnishing economic forecasts or . . of . inafi ial
othereconomidnformation, providing investment advice related (2) Prior to acquiring controbf, or an interest in a financia
to futures and options on futures, and providing constiman- subsidiary a financial institution is required to receive the prior
cial counseling. approvalof the division under ©FI-SB 19.04

(30) Providingfinancial and transactional advice and assist (3) Thefinancial institution and each insured depository insfi
ance,including advice and assistance for customers in structurir&g#on afiliate of the financial institution must be well capitalized,
arranging,and executing mgersand acquisitions, divestitures, 1ter the capital deduction required under BirI-SB19.06.

joint ventures, leveraged buyouts, swaps, foreign exchange, de(4) Thefinancial institution must meet any requirement&df
rivative transactions, coin and bullion, and capitaitructurings. USC 1831wapplicable to the financial institution.

(31) Underwriting credit related insurance to the extent-per (5) The division may establish additional limits or require
mitted under15 USC 6712 mentson financial institutions and financial subsidiaries if the di

; : vision determines that the limits or requirements are necessary for
agéi%grlé%?/?slg??rz Iree:sl,ec')srfg?gstﬁgi propertand acting as an the protection of depositors, members, investors or the public.

(33) Providing securities brokerage or acting as a futures (6) Forany period during which a financial institution fails to

commissionmerchant, and providing related credit and other rgjleetthe_s_e reqflJlLen:‘_ents, _thle d'V'S-'O-n may by or_der I_|m|t or restrict
lated services. eactivities of the financial subsidiary or require theestiture

: . . _, of the financial institutiors interest in the financial subsidiary
(34) Reinsuringmortgage insurance on loans originaea; History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 53gefl. 11-1-00.
chasedopr serviced by the bank, its subsidiaries, or ifti&es,

providedthatif the subsidiary enters into a quota share agreement,DFI-SB 19.06 Capital deduction. The aggregate
the subsidiary assumes less than 50 percent of the aggregateinountof the outstanding equity investment, including retained
suredrisk covered by the quota share agreement. A “quota shaegningspf afinancial institution in all financial subsidiaries eon
agreement” is an agreement under which the reinsurer is t@blerolled by the financial institution shall be deducted from the as
the primary insurance underwriter for an agreed upon percentagesand tangible equity of the financialstitution as determined
of every claim arising out of the covered baiflbusiness ceded by the division, and the assets and liabilities of the financial sub

(29) Acting as investment adviser (including an adviséh

by the primary insurance underwriter to the reinsurer sidiariesshall not be consolidated with those of the financial-insti
(35) Acting as a finder pursuant i@ CFR 7.1002 tution.
(36) Offering debt cancellation or debt suspension agree History: Cr. RegisteyOctober2000, No. 53gef’. 11-1-00.

ments. _ DFI-SB 19.07 Disclosure.  Any published financial
(37) Acting as a transfer or fiscal agent. statemenbf a financial institution that controls a financial subsid

(38) Providingor selling public transportation tickets, eventary shall separately present financial informaftionthe financial
andattraction tickets, gift certificates, prepaid phone cgrds, institutionin the manner proved in BFI-SB 19.06
motionaland advertising material, postage stamps, and Electroniglistory: Cr. Registey Octobey 2000, No. 53gef.. 11-1-00.
BenefitsTransfer (EBT) script, andimilar media, to the extent ! o
permittedby published Gifce of the Comptroller of the Currency . PFI-SB 19.08 Safeguards for the financial institu -
precedentsubject to the terms and conditions containethat tion. A financial institution that establishesroaintains a finan
precedent. cial subsidiary shall ensure the following:

History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538ef. 11-1-00. (1) Theprocedures of the financial institution fideentifying

andmanaging financial and operational risk within the financial

DFI-SB 19.03 Control and interest. Subject tos. institution and the financial subsidiary adequately protect the fi

DFI-SB 19.04and sDFI-SB 19.05 afinancial institution may nancialinstitution from such risk; and
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(2) Thefinancial institution has, for the protectiofithe fi  subsidiaryany activities lawfully conducted in such subsidiary as
nancialinstitution, reasonable policies and procedurgsdserve of such date. Furthermoneg provision of this chapter shall be
the separate corporate identity and limited liabilityheffinancial  construedas superseding the authority for financial institutions to
institution and the financial subsidiaries of the financial instituconductoperations through subsidiaries under@Rl-SB 15
tion. History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00. X ) . .
DFI-SB 19.11 Examination and supervision.  Eachfi-

nancialsubsidiaryshall be subject to examination and supervision
by the division in the same manner and to the exsithe finan
cial institution.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00.

DFI-SB 19.09 Affiliate requirements. The financiain-
stitution shall comply with the requirements b2 USC 371c
History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00.

DFI-SB 19.10 Preservation of existing ~ subsidiaries. DFI-SB 19.12 Report of disposition of financial
Notwithstandingthe provisions of this chaptex financial instits  subsidiary. At least 30 days prior to disposition ofimancial
tion may retain control of a subsidiary or retain an interest in-a sibsidiary,the financial institution shall inform the division by
sidiary that the financial institution lawfully controlled @c |etter of the terms of the transaction.
quired before November 1, 2000, and conduct through suchHistory: Cr. Register October2000, No. 538ef. 11-1-00.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151. Register December 2012 No. 684


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/12%20USC%20371c
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20DFI-SB%2015
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/538/b/toc

